

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
WP(S) No.1286 of 2021

Rajendra Prasad

... **Petitioner(s).**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand and Others

... **Respondent(s).**

CORAM : SRI ANANDA SEN, J.

For the Petitioner(s) : Ms. Shyna Hasan, Advocate

For the State : Mr. Indranil Bhaduri, SC-IV

12 /09.12.2025: This case has been listed under the heading for “Lok Adalat” to explore as to whether this case can be referred to the Lok Adalat for disposal of this case.

2. Today, both the parties submits that it is not possible to dispose of this case under Lok Adalat, considering the issue and dispute in question.

3. Let this case be listed in the month of January, 2026 to decide on its own merits.

4. Jharkhand High Court Legal Services Committee is henceforth directed not to give the list without taking written consent from all the parties concerned that they are ready to get their cases listed before the Lok Adalat.

5. Let a copy of this order be communicated to the Secretary, Jharkhand High Court Legal Services Committee and the Member Secretary, Jharkhand State Legal Services Authority (JHALSA).

(ANANDA SEN, J.)